such procedures, reports, rules, and regulations as the Oklahoma 

Department of Commerce may prescribe, including, but not limited to, 

minimum annual thresholds for the aggregate new business facility 

employee payroll within the project area, which shall be at least 

Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00).  The amount of 

such apportionment and distribution to or for the benefit of a 

development or redevelopment project shall be determined and 

certified by the Oklahoma Tax Commission to the State Treasurer on 

or before June 15 of each year with respect to the prior calendar